
North American Virtual Short Track Masters TT Challenge - 2018 

111m Reslts 
     

Name Class Club 111m Time 111m Points PLACE 

Richard Klein Master Men 85-89    Wolverine Sports Club 00:24.63 24.63 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

333m Results 
     

Name Class Club 333m Time 333m Points PLACE 

Craig Pielechowski Master Men 70-74    Buffalo Speedskating Club 00:45.43 15.14 1 

Al Harding Master Men 75-79    Garden State Speedskating 00:42.16 14.05 1 

Richard Klein Master Men 85-89    Wolverine Sports Club 01:08.94 22.98 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



500m Results 
     

Name Class Club 500m Time 500m Points PLACE 

Clara Helm 
Master Ladies 30-

34    
United Capital Blades Speedskating 

Club 
00:56.35 12.52 1 

Petra van Bergeijk 
Master Ladies 30-

34    
Bay State Speedskating Club 01:00.00 13.33 2 

Jennifer Anderson 
Master Ladies 30-

34    
Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 01:06.66 14.81 3 

Suzanne Jesnes 
Master Ladies 35-

39    
Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 01:15.90 16.87 1 

Kim Reid 
Master Ladies 40-

44    
Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 00:57.00 12.67 1 

Necole Zayatz 
Master Ladies 40-

44    
Buffalo Speedskating Club 00:59.75 13.28 2 

Christine O'Toole 
Master Ladies 40-

44    
Glen Ellyn Speedskating 01:04.13 14.25 3 

Joy Weber 
Master Ladies 40-

44    
Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 01:05.85 14.63 4 

Dorota Ulman 
Master Ladies 40-

44    
Milton Speed Skating Club 01:20.99 18.00 5 

Maura Zimmer 
Master Ladies 45-

49    
Bay State Speedskating Club 00:56.69 12.60 1 

Melissa Koenig 
Master Ladies 45-

49    
Glen Ellyn Speedskating 01:01.45 13.66 2 

Sandra Grenier-
Howell 

Master Ladies 45-
49    

Milton Speed Skating Club 01:06.90 14.87 3 

Margot Worthy 
Master Ladies 45-

49    
Whatcom Speed Skating Club 01:12.10 16.02 4 

Pauline Craig 
Master Ladies 50-

54    
Whitehorse Rapids 00:59.74 13.28 1 

Suzanne Lang 
Master Ladies 50-

54    
Danbury Speedskating 01:13.74 16.39 2 

Kim Donovan 
Master Ladies 50-

54    
Bay State Speedskating Club 01:16.62 17.03 3 

Lisa Anderson 
Master Ladies 50-

54    
Danbury Speedskating 01:19.61 17.69 4 

Danica Stein 
Master Ladies 50-

54    
Green Mountain Speedskating Club 01:20.32 17.85 5 

Jean Letai 
Master Ladies 50-

54    
Bay State Speedskating Club 01:25.13 18.92 6 

Kedrin MacKenzie 
Master Ladies 50-

54    
Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 01:31.86 20.41 7 

Jen Kola 
Master Ladies 55-

59    
Bay State Speedskating Club 01:04.25 14.28 1 

Mary Miller 
Master Ladies 55-

59    
Buffalo Speedskating Club 01:13.01 16.22 2 

Cheryl Quenneville 
Master Ladies 55-

59    
Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 01:21.05 18.01 3 

Gretchen Hower 
Master Ladies 55-

59    
Glen Ellyn Speedskating 01:30.41 20.09 4 

Ruth Woroch 
Master Ladies 55-

59    
Park Ridge Speedskating 01:40.09 22.24 5 

Karen Schilling 
Master Ladies 60-

64    
Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 01:12.22 16.05 1 

Karen Doolan 
Master Ladies 60-

64    
Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 01:16.57 17.02 2 

Judith Smouter 
Master Ladies 65-

69    
Wolverine Sports Club 01:01.10 13.58 1 

Carole Moore 
Master Ladies 65-

69    
Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 01:03.75 14.17 2 

Carol-Anne Gray 
Master Ladies 65-

69    
Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 01:22.88 18.42 3 

Serhiy Lifyrenko Master Men 30-34    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 00:45.72 10.16 1 

Matthew Thomas Master Men 30-34    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 00:54.44 12.10 2 

sean savage Master Men 30-34    Bay State Speedskating Club 00:59.16 13.15 3 

ryan waldt Master Men 30-34    
United Capital Blades Speedskating 

Club 
00:59.91 13.31 4 

Michel Lefebvre Master Men 35-39    Whitehorse Rapids 00:49.68 11.04 1 

Rob Binns Master Men 40-44    Charlottetown Speed Skating Club 00:49.69 11.04 1 



Malcolm Kennett Master Men 40-44    Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 01:01.87 13.75 2 

ALAN ZULLO Master Men 40-44    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 01:03.41 14.09 3 

Christopher Chmura Master Men 40-44    Danbury Speedskating 01:07.72 15.05 4 

Paul Pickard Master Men 45-49    Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 00:49.96 11.10 1 

Alexandre Larouche Master Men 45-49    Yellowknife Speed Skating Club 00:56.68 12.60 2 

Leo Zan Master Men 45-49    Toronto Speed Skating Club 00:57.08 12.68 3 

Daniel Butler Master Men 45-49    Bay State Speedskating Club 00:58.15 12.92 4 

David Pietrowski Master Men 45-49    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 01:00.91 13.54 5 

Tim Howell Master Men 45-49    Milton Speed Skating Club 01:02.93 13.98 6 

Andy Muir Master Men 45-49    Whitehorse Rapids 01:03.39 14.09 7 

Florin Niculae Master Men 45-49    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 01:17.56 17.24 8 

Eddie Kim Master Men 50-54    Park Ridge Speedskating 00:54.51 12.11 1 

Stephen Pelsue Master Men 50-54    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 00:55.94 12.43 2 

Joel Bard Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 00:59.15 13.14 3 

Charles Gower Master Men 50-54    Niagara Speed Skating Club 00:59.17 13.15 4 

Timothy Moore Master Men 50-54    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 00:59.99 13.33 5 

Wayne Martin Master Men 50-54    Whatcom Speed Skating Club 01:00.18 13.37 6 

Malcolm Taggart Master Men 50-54    Whitehorse Rapids 01:00.42 13.43 7 

Todd Zaorski Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:03.71 14.16 8 

Robert Hugh 
Stephens 

Master Men 50-54    Buffalo Speedskating Club 01:04.51 14.34 9 

Mike Schmuldt Master Men 50-54    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 01:04.75 14.39 10 

Erik Anderlind Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:04.97 14.44 11 

Tony Letai Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:25.82 19.07 12 

Brian Stephens Master Men 55-59    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 00:57.35 12.74 1 

David Phillips Master Men 55-59    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 00:58.41 12.98 2 

Jed Clark Master Men 55-59    Whatcom Speed Skating Club 01:02.01 13.78 3 

Peter Tam Master Men 55-59    Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 01:06.15 14.70 4 

Paul Pudaite Master Men 55-59    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 01:10.43 15.65 5 

Barry Sugden Master Men 60-64    Whitehorse Rapids 00:57.94 12.88 1 

Andy Walsh Master Men 60-64    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 01:00.28 13.40 2 

Mike Hagen Master Men 60-64    Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 01:01.29 13.62 3 

Martin Bednar Master Men 60-64    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:18.59 17.46 4 

Henry Seggerman Master Men 60-64    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 01:19.93 17.76 5 

Nicholaas 
Vanderkloot 

Master Men 60-64    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 01:20.28 17.84 6 

Gary Martin Master Men 65-69    Park Ridge Speedskating 01:00.16 13.37 1 

Hugh Johnston Master Men 65-69    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:01.08 13.57 2 

Alan Marcosson Master Men 65-69    Lakewood Speedskating Club 01:05.21 14.49 3 

David Manfredi Master Men 65-69    Green Mountain Speedskating Club 01:06.84 14.85 4 

Craig Pielechowski Master Men 70-74    Buffalo Speedskating Club 01:10.12 15.58 1 

Al Harding Master Men 75-79    Garden State Speedskating 01:02.31 13.85 1 

Richard Klein Master Men 85-89    Wolverine Sports Club 01:40.64 22.36 1 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

777m Results 
     

Name Class Club 777m Time 777m Points PLACE 

Pauline Craig 
Master Ladies 50-

54    
Whitehorse Rapids 01:33.79 13.40 1 

Kim Donovan 
Master Ladies 50-

54    
Bay State Speedskating Club 01:57.00 16.71 2 

Suzanne Lang 
Master Ladies 50-

54    
Danbury Speedskating 02:02.56 17.51 3 

Lisa Anderson 
Master Ladies 50-

54    
Danbury Speedskating 02:06.17 18.02 4 

Danica Stein 
Master Ladies 50-

54    
Green Mountain Speedskating Club 02:06.62 18.09 5 

Jean Letai 
Master Ladies 50-

54    
Bay State Speedskating Club 02:17.97 19.71 6 

Kedrin MacKenzie 
Master Ladies 50-

54    
Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 02:25.37 20.77 7 

Jen Kola 
Master Ladies 55-

59    
Bay State Speedskating Club 01:42.90 14.70 1 

Mary Miller 
Master Ladies 55-

59    
Buffalo Speedskating Club 01:54.58 16.37 2 

Cheryl Quenneville 
Master Ladies 55-

59    
Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 02:07.06 18.15 3 

Gretchen Hower 
Master Ladies 55-

59    
Glen Ellyn Speedskating 02:25.53 20.79 4 

Ruth Woroch 
Master Ladies 55-

59    
Park Ridge Speedskating 02:44.26 23.47 5 

Karen Schilling 
Master Ladies 60-

64    
Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 01:50.31 15.76 1 

Karen Doolan 
Master Ladies 60-

64    
Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 02:04.73 17.82 2 

Judith Smouter 
Master Ladies 65-

69    
Wolverine Sports Club 01:36.19 13.74 1 

Carole Moore 
Master Ladies 65-

69    
Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 01:40.37 14.34 2 

Carol-Anne Gray 
Master Ladies 65-

69    
Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 02:20.84 20.12 3 

Stephen Pelsue Master Men 50-54    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 01:31.63 13.09 1 

Joel Bard Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:32.62 13.23 2 

Malcolm Taggart Master Men 50-54    Whitehorse Rapids 01:35.83 13.69 3 

Erik Anderlind Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:40.06 14.29 4 

Todd Zaorski Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:41.00 14.43 5 

Mike Schmuldt Master Men 50-54    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 01:46.12 15.16 6 

Robert Hugh 
Stephens 

Master Men 50-54    Buffalo Speedskating Club 01:48.73 15.53 7 

Tony Letai Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 02:02.31 17.47 8 

David Phillips Master Men 55-59    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 01:32.62 13.23 1 

Peter Tam Master Men 55-59    Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 01:45.22 15.03 2 

Paul Pudaite Master Men 55-59    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 01:52.61 16.09 3 

Barry Sugden Master Men 60-64    Whitehorse Rapids 01:31.11 13.02 1 



Mike Hagen Master Men 60-64    Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 01:34.40 13.49 2 

Andy Walsh Master Men 60-64    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 01:38.31 14.04 3 

Martin Bednar Master Men 60-64    Bay State Speedskating Club 02:01.00 17.29 4 

Nicholaas 
Vanderkloot 

Master Men 60-64    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 02:06.80 18.11 5 

Henry Seggerman Master Men 60-64    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 02:12.06 18.87 6 

Hugh Johnston Master Men 65-69    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:35.37 13.62 1 

Gary Martin Master Men 65-69    Park Ridge Speedskating 01:36.65 13.81 2 

Alan Marcosson Master Men 65-69    Lakewood Speedskating Club 01:40.91 14.42 3 

David Manfredi Master Men 65-69    Green Mountain Speedskating Club 01:47.38 15.34 4 

Craig Pielechowski Master Men 70-74    Buffalo Speedskating Club 01:53.90 16.27 1 

Al Harding Master Men 75-79    Garden State Speedskating 01:44.17 14.88 1 

 

 

 

1000m Results 
     

Name Class Club 1000m Time 1000m Points PLACE 

Clara Helm Master Ladies 30-34    United Capital Blades Speedskating Club 01:56.38 12.93 1 

Petra van Bergeijk Master Ladies 30-34    Bay State Speedskating Club 02:01.00 13.44 2 

Jennifer Anderson Master Ladies 30-34    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 02:22.34 15.82 3 

Suzanne Jesnes Master Ladies 35-39    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 02:30.77 16.75 1 

Kim Reid Master Ladies 40-44    Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 01:59.18 13.24 1 

Necole Zayatz Master Ladies 40-44    Buffalo Speedskating Club 02:04.95 13.88 2 

Joy Weber Master Ladies 40-44    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 02:15.28 15.03 3 

Christine O'Toole Master Ladies 40-44    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 02:18.80 15.42 4 

Dorota Ulman Master Ladies 40-44    Milton Speed Skating Club 02:44.71 18.30 5 

Maura Zimmer Master Ladies 45-49    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:58.07 13.12 1 

Melissa Koenig Master Ladies 45-49    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 02:01.31 13.48 2 

Sandra Grenier-Howell Master Ladies 45-49    Milton Speed Skating Club 02:29.02 16.56 3 

Margot Worthy Master Ladies 45-49    Whatcom Speed Skating Club 02:34.11 17.12 4 

Pauline Craig Master Ladies 50-54    Whitehorse Rapids 02:02.14 13.57 1 

Suzanne Lang Master Ladies 50-54    Danbury Speedskating 02:29.75 16.64 2 

Lisa Anderson Master Ladies 50-54    Danbury Speedskating 02:40.46 17.83 3 

Danica Stein Master Ladies 50-54    Green Mountain Speedskating Club 02:44.42 18.27 4 

Jean Letai Master Ladies 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 02:58.05 19.78 5 

Kedrin MacKenzie Master Ladies 50-54    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 03:05.94 20.66 6 

Jen Kola Master Ladies 55-59    Bay State Speedskating Club 02:12.06 14.67 1 

Mary Miller Master Ladies 55-59    Buffalo Speedskating Club 02:26.27 16.25 2 

Cheryl Quenneville Master Ladies 55-59    Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 02:53.11 19.23 3 

Gretchen Hower Master Ladies 55-59    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 03:06.01 20.67 4 

Ruth Woroch Master Ladies 55-59    Park Ridge Speedskating 03:29.97 23.33 5 

Karen Schilling Master Ladies 60-64    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 02:26.84 16.32 1 

Karen Doolan Master Ladies 60-64    Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 02:43.81 18.20 2 

Judith Smouter Master Ladies 65-69    Wolverine Sports Club 02:06.22 14.02 1 

Carole Moore Master Ladies 65-69    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 02:09.18 14.35 2 

Carol-Anne Gray Master Ladies 65-69    Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 02:59.13 19.90 3 



Serhiy Lifyrenko Master Men 30-34    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 01:40.91 11.21 1 

Matthew Thomas Master Men 30-34    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 01:52.60 12.51 2 

sean savage Master Men 30-34    Bay State Speedskating Club 02:06.06 14.01 3 

Michel Lefebvre Master Men 35-39    Whitehorse Rapids 01:45.83 11.76 1 

Rob Binns Master Men 40-44    Charlottetown Speed Skating Club 01:43.09 11.45 1 

Malcolm Kennett Master Men 40-44    Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 02:07.49 14.17 2 

ALAN ZULLO Master Men 40-44    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 02:12.62 14.74 3 

Christopher Chmura Master Men 40-44    Danbury Speedskating 02:18.78 15.42 4 

Paul Pickard Master Men 45-49    Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 01:44.88 11.65 1 

Leo Zan Master Men 45-49    Toronto Speed Skating Club 01:56.41 12.93 2 

Alexandre Larouche Master Men 45-49    Yellowknife Speed Skating Club 01:58.25 13.14 3 

Daniel Butler Master Men 45-49    Bay State Speedskating Club 02:02.08 13.56 4 

David Pietrowski Master Men 45-49    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 02:06.92 14.10 5 

Andy Muir Master Men 45-49    Whitehorse Rapids 02:08.43 14.27 6 

Tim Howell Master Men 45-49    Milton Speed Skating Club 02:19.70 15.52 7 

Florin Niculae Master Men 45-49    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 02:41.50 17.94 8 

Eddie Kim Master Men 50-54    Park Ridge Speedskating 01:52.57 12.51 1 

Stephen Pelsue Master Men 50-54    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 01:55.59 12.84 2 

Joel Bard Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:58.97 13.22 3 

Malcolm Taggart Master Men 50-54    Whitehorse Rapids 02:03.07 13.67 4 

Charles Gower Master Men 50-54    Niagara Speed Skating Club 02:06.55 14.06 5 

Todd Zaorski Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 02:13.09 14.79 6 

Erik Anderlind Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 02:14.04 14.89 7 

Wayne Martin Master Men 50-54    Whatcom Speed Skating Club 02:14.25 14.92 8 

Mike Schmuldt Master Men 50-54    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 02:19.84 15.54 9 

Robert Hugh Stephens Master Men 50-54    Buffalo Speedskating Club 02:34.18 17.13 10 

Tony Letai Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 02:45.05 18.34 11 

Brian Stephens Master Men 55-59    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 01:57.94 13.10 1 

David Phillips Master Men 55-59    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 01:59.00 13.22 2 

Jed Clark Master Men 55-59    Whatcom Speed Skating Club 02:15.23 15.03 3 

Peter Tam Master Men 55-59    Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 02:21.11 15.68 4 

Paul Pudaite Master Men 55-59    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 02:23.86 15.98 5 

Barry Sugden Master Men 60-64    Whitehorse Rapids 01:59.35 13.26 1 

Mike Hagen Master Men 60-64    Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 02:02.25 13.58 2 

Andy Walsh Master Men 60-64    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 02:11.72 14.64 3 

Martin Bednar Master Men 60-64    Bay State Speedskating Club 02:35.07 17.23 4 

Nicholaas Vanderkloot Master Men 60-64    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 02:48.25 18.69 5 

Henry Seggerman Master Men 60-64    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 02:49.38 18.82 6 

Gary Martin Master Men 65-69    Park Ridge Speedskating 01:54.65 12.74 1 

Hugh Johnston Master Men 65-69    Bay State Speedskating Club 02:03.97 13.77 2 

Alan Marcosson Master Men 65-69    Lakewood Speedskating Club 02:09.31 14.37 3 

David Manfredi Master Men 65-69    Green Mountain Speedskating Club 02:21.04 15.67 4 

 

 

 

 



1500m Results 
     

Name Class Club 1500m Time 1500m Points PLACE 

Clara Helm Master Ladies 30-34    United Capital Blades Speedskating Club 03:05.54 13.74 1 

Petra van Bergeijk Master Ladies 30-34    Bay State Speedskating Club 03:11.00 14.15 2 

Jennifer Anderson Master Ladies 30-34    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 03:48.46 16.92 3 

Suzanne Jesnes Master Ladies 35-39    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 04:01.36 17.88 1 

Kim Reid Master Ladies 40-44    Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 03:00.82 13.39 1 

Necole Zayatz Master Ladies 40-44    Buffalo Speedskating Club 03:07.80 13.91 2 

Joy Weber Master Ladies 40-44    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 03:32.28 15.72 3 

Christine O'Toole Master Ladies 40-44    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 03:37.62 16.12 4 

Dorota Ulman Master Ladies 40-44    Milton Speed Skating Club 04:08.34 18.40 5 

Maura Zimmer Master Ladies 45-49    Bay State Speedskating Club 03:11.66 14.20 1 

Melissa Koenig Master Ladies 45-49    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 03:11.83 14.21 2 

Margot Worthy Master Ladies 45-49    Whatcom Speed Skating Club 03:57.40 17.59 3 

Serhiy Lifyrenko Master Men 30-34    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 02:33.10 11.34 1 

Matthew Thomas Master Men 30-34    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 02:54.25 12.91 2 

Michel Lefebvre Master Men 35-39    Whitehorse Rapids 02:56.36 13.06 1 

Rob Binns Master Men 40-44    Charlottetown Speed Skating Club 02:40.23 11.87 1 

Malcolm Kennett Master Men 40-44    Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 03:20.39 14.84 2 

ALAN ZULLO Master Men 40-44    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 03:24.41 15.14 3 

Christopher Chmura Master Men 40-44    Danbury Speedskating 03:45.26 16.69 4 

Leo Zan Master Men 45-49    Toronto Speed Skating Club 02:44.09 12.15 1 

Paul Pickard Master Men 45-49    Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 02:47.93 12.44 2 

Alexandre Larouche Master Men 45-49    Yellowknife Speed Skating Club 03:06.24 13.80 3 

Daniel Butler Master Men 45-49    Bay State Speedskating Club 03:07.05 13.86 4 

David Pietrowski Master Men 45-49    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 03:15.45 14.48 5 

Andy Muir Master Men 45-49    Whitehorse Rapids 03:24.05 15.11 6 

Tim Howell Master Men 45-49    Milton Speed Skating Club 03:39.50 16.26 7 

Florin Niculae Master Men 45-49    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 04:26.60 19.75 8 

Eddie Kim Master Men 50-54    Park Ridge Speedskating 02:53.87 12.88 1 

Charles Gower Master Men 50-54    Niagara Speed Skating Club 03:07.37 13.88 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Class Champions 
    

Name Class Club Total Points Place 

Clara Helm Master Ladies 30-34    United Capital Blades Speedskating Club 39.197 1 

Petra van Bergeijk Master Ladies 30-34    Bay State Speedskating Club 40.926 2 

Jennifer Anderson Master Ladies 30-34    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 47.552 3 

Suzanne Jesnes Master Ladies 35-39    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 51.497 1 

Kim Reid Master Ladies 40-44    Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 39.303 1 

Necole Zayatz Master Ladies 40-44    Buffalo Speedskating Club 41.072 2 

Joy Weber Master Ladies 40-44    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 45.389 3 

Christine O'Toole Master Ladies 40-44    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 45.793 4 

Dorota Ulman Master Ladies 40-44    Milton Speed Skating Club 54.694 5 

Maura Zimmer Master Ladies 45-49    Bay State Speedskating Club 39.914 1 

Melissa Koenig Master Ladies 45-49    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 41.344 2 

Margot Worthy Master Ladies 45-49    Whatcom Speed Skating Club 50.731 3 

Sandra Grenier-Howell Master Ladies 45-49    Milton Speed Skating Club   (only 2 distances) 

Pauline Craig Master Ladies 50-54    Whitehorse Rapids 40.245 1 

Suzanne Lang Master Ladies 50-54    Danbury Speedskating 50.534 2 

Lisa Anderson Master Ladies 50-54    Danbury Speedskating 53.544 3 

Danica Stein Master Ladies 50-54    Green Mountain Speedskating Club 54.206 4 

Jean Letai Master Ladies 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 58.411 5 

Kedrin MacKenzie Master Ladies 50-54    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 61.840 6 

Kim Donovan Master Ladies 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club   (only 2 distances) 

Jen Kola Master Ladies 55-59    Bay State Speedskating Club 43.651 1 

Mary Miller Master Ladies 55-59    Buffalo Speedskating Club 48.845 2 

Cheryl Quenneville Master Ladies 55-59    Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 55.397 3 

Gretchen Hower Master Ladies 55-59    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 61.549 4 

Ruth Woroch Master Ladies 55-59    Park Ridge Speedskating 69.038 5 

Karen Schilling Master Ladies 60-64    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 48.123 1 

Karen Doolan Master Ladies 60-64    Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 53.035 2 

Judith Smouter Master Ladies 65-69    Wolverine Sports Club 41.344 1 

Carole Moore Master Ladies 65-69    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 42.859 2 

Carol-Anne Gray Master Ladies 65-69    Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 58.441 3 

Serhiy Lifyrenko Master Men 30-34    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 32.713 1 

Matthew Thomas Master Men 30-34    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 37.516 2 

sean savage Master Men 30-34    Bay State Speedskating Club  
(only 2 distances) 

ryan waldt Master Men 30-34    United Capital Blades Speedskating Club   (only 1 distance) 

Michel Lefebvre Master Men 35-39    Whitehorse Rapids 35.863 1 

Rob Binns Master Men 40-44    Charlottetown Speed Skating Club 34.366 1 

Malcolm Kennett Master Men 40-44    Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 42.758 2 

ALAN ZULLO Master Men 40-44    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 43.968 3 

Christopher Chmura Master Men 40-44    Danbury Speedskating 47.155 4 

Paul Pickard Master Men 45-49    Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 35.195 1 

Leo Zan Master Men 45-49    Toronto Speed Skating Club 37.774 2 

Alexandre Larouche Master Men 45-49    Yellowknife Speed Skating Club 39.530 3 

Daniel Butler Master Men 45-49    Bay State Speedskating Club 40.342 4 

David Pietrowski Master Men 45-49    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 42.116 5 

Andy Muir Master Men 45-49    Whitehorse Rapids 43.471 6 

Tim Howell Master Men 45-49    Milton Speed Skating Club 45.766 7 



Florin Niculae Master Men 45-49    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 54.928 8 

Eddie Kim Master Men 50-54    Park Ridge Speedskating 37.500 1 

Stephen Pelsue Master Men 50-54    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 38.364 2 

Joel Bard Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 39.595 3 

Charles Gower Master Men 50-54    Niagara Speed Skating Club 41.089 4 

Malcolm Taggart Master Men 50-54    Whitehorse Rapids 40.791 5 

Todd Zaorski Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 43.374 6 

Erik Anderlind Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 43.625 7 

Mike Schmuldt Master Men 50-54    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 45.087 8 

Robert Hugh Stephens Master Men 50-54    Buffalo Speedskating Club 47.000 9 

Tony Letai Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 54.883 10 

Wayne Martin Master Men 50-54    Whatcom Speed Skating Club  
(only 2 distances) 

Timothy Moore Master Men 50-54    Glen Ellyn Speedskating   (only 1 distance) 

David Phillips Master Men 55-59    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 39.434 1 

Peter Tam Master Men 55-59    Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 45.410 2 

Paul Pudaite Master Men 55-59    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 47.723 3 

Brian Stephens Master Men 55-59    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth  
(only 2 distances) 

Jed Clark Master Men 55-59    Whatcom Speed Skating Club   (only 2 distances) 

Barry Sugden Master Men 60-64    Whitehorse Rapids 39.152 1 

Mike Hagen Master Men 60-64    Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 40.689 2 

Andy Walsh Master Men 60-64    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 42.075 3 

Martin Bednar Master Men 60-64    Bay State Speedskating Club 51.980 4 

Nicholaas Vanderkloot Master Men 60-64    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 54.649 5 

Henry Seggerman Master Men 60-64    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 55.448 6 

Gary Martin Master Men 65-69    Park Ridge Speedskating 39.915 1 

Hugh Johnston Master Men 65-69    Bay State Speedskating Club 40.972 2 

Alan Marcosson Master Men 65-69    Lakewood Speedskating Club 43.275 3 

David Manfredi Master Men 65-69    Green Mountain Speedskating Club 45.864 4 

Craig Pielechowski Master Men 70-74    Buffalo Speedskating Club 46.997 1 

Al Harding Master Men 75-79    Garden State Speedskating 42.781 1 

Richard Klein Master Men 85-89    Wolverine Sports Club 69.974 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Club Standings 
  

Club Club Total Place 

Bay State Speedskating Club 558.568 1 

Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 468.897 2 

Glen Ellyn Speedskating 309.755 3 

Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 240.495 4 

Whitehorse Rapids 199.523 5 

Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 194.443 6 

Buffalo Speedskating Club 183.914 7 

Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 175.785 8 

Danbury Speedskating 151.233 9 

Park Ridge Speedskating 146.453 10 

Milton Speed Skating Club 131.885 11 

Wolverine Sports Club 111.318 12 

Whatcom Speed Skating Club 107.826 13 

Green Mountain Speedskating Club 100.071 14 

United Capital Blades Speedskating Club 52.510 15 

Lakewood Speedskating Club 43.275 16 

Garden State Speedskating 42.781 17 

Niagara Speed Skating Club 41.089 18 

Yellowknife Speed Skating Club 39.530 19 

Toronto Speed Skating Club 37.774 20 

Charlottetown Speed Skating Club 34.366 21 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



500m Time Classification 
   

Name Class Club 500m Time 

Serhiy Lifyrenko Master Men 30-34    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 00:45.72 

Michel Lefebvre Master Men 35-39    Whitehorse Rapids 00:49.68 

Rob Binns Master Men 40-44    Charlottetown Speed Skating Club 00:49.69 

Paul Pickard Master Men 45-49    Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 00:49.96 

Matthew Thomas Master Men 30-34    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 00:54.44 

Eddie Kim Master Men 50-54    Park Ridge Speedskating 00:54.51 

Stephen Pelsue Master Men 50-54    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 00:55.94 

Clara Helm Master Ladies 30-34    United Capital Blades Speedskating Club 00:56.35 

Alexandre Larouche Master Men 45-49    Yellowknife Speed Skating Club 00:56.68 

Maura Zimmer Master Ladies 45-49    Bay State Speedskating Club 00:56.69 

Kim Reid Master Ladies 40-44    Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 00:57.00 

Leo Zan Master Men 45-49    Toronto Speed Skating Club 00:57.08 

Brian Stephens Master Men 55-59    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 00:57.35 

Barry Sugden Master Men 60-64    Whitehorse Rapids 00:57.94 

Daniel Butler Master Men 45-49    Bay State Speedskating Club 00:58.15 

David Phillips Master Men 55-59    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 00:58.41 

Joel Bard Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 00:59.15 

sean savage Master Men 30-34    Bay State Speedskating Club 00:59.16 

Charles Gower Master Men 50-54    Niagara Speed Skating Club 00:59.17 

Pauline Craig Master Ladies 50-54    Whitehorse Rapids 00:59.74 

Necole Zayatz Master Ladies 40-44    Buffalo Speedskating Club 00:59.75 

ryan waldt Master Men 30-34    United Capital Blades Speedskating Club 00:59.91 

Timothy Moore Master Men 50-54    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 00:59.99 

Petra van Bergeijk Master Ladies 30-34    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:00.00 

Gary Martin Master Men 65-69    Park Ridge Speedskating 01:00.16 

Wayne Martin Master Men 50-54    Whatcom Speed Skating Club 01:00.18 

Andy Walsh Master Men 60-64    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 01:00.28 

Malcolm Taggart Master Men 50-54    Whitehorse Rapids 01:00.42 

David Pietrowski Master Men 45-49    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 01:00.91 

Hugh Johnston Master Men 65-69    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:01.08 

Judith Smouter Master Ladies 65-69    Wolverine Sports Club 01:01.10 

Mike Hagen Master Men 60-64    Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 01:01.29 

Melissa Koenig Master Ladies 45-49    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 01:01.45 

Malcolm Kennett Master Men 40-44    Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 01:01.87 

Jed Clark Master Men 55-59    Whatcom Speed Skating Club 01:02.01 

Al Harding Master Men 75-79    Garden State Speedskating 01:02.31 

Tim Howell Master Men 45-49    Milton Speed Skating Club 01:02.93 

Andy Muir Master Men 45-49    Whitehorse Rapids 01:03.39 

ALAN ZULLO Master Men 40-44    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 01:03.41 

Todd Zaorski Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:03.71 

Carole Moore Master Ladies 65-69    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 01:03.75 

Christine O'Toole Master Ladies 40-44    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 01:04.13 

Jen Kola Master Ladies 55-59    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:04.25 

Robert Hugh Stephens Master Men 50-54    Buffalo Speedskating Club 01:04.51 

Mike Schmuldt Master Men 50-54    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 01:04.75 

Erik Anderlind Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:04.97 

Alan Marcosson Master Men 65-69    Lakewood Speedskating Club 01:05.21 



Joy Weber Master Ladies 40-44    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 01:05.85 

Peter Tam Master Men 55-59    Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 01:06.15 

Jennifer Anderson Master Ladies 30-34    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 01:06.66 

David Manfredi Master Men 65-69    Green Mountain Speedskating Club 01:06.84 

Sandra Grenier-Howell Master Ladies 45-49    Milton Speed Skating Club 01:06.90 

Christopher Chmura Master Men 40-44    Danbury Speedskating 01:07.72 

Craig Pielechowski Master Men 70-74    Buffalo Speedskating Club 01:10.12 

Paul Pudaite Master Men 55-59    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 01:10.43 

Margot Worthy Master Ladies 45-49    Whatcom Speed Skating Club 01:12.10 

Karen Schilling Master Ladies 60-64    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 01:12.22 

Mary Miller Master Ladies 55-59    Buffalo Speedskating Club 01:13.01 

Suzanne Lang Master Ladies 50-54    Danbury Speedskating 01:13.74 

Suzanne Jesnes Master Ladies 35-39    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 01:15.90 

Karen Doolan Master Ladies 60-64    Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 01:16.57 

Kim Donovan Master Ladies 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:16.62 

Florin Niculae Master Men 45-49    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 01:17.56 

Martin Bednar Master Men 60-64    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:18.59 

Lisa Anderson Master Ladies 50-54    Danbury Speedskating 01:19.61 

Henry Seggerman Master Men 60-64    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 01:19.93 

Nicholaas Vanderkloot Master Men 60-64    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 01:20.28 

Danica Stein Master Ladies 50-54    Green Mountain Speedskating Club 01:20.32 

Dorota Ulman Master Ladies 40-44    Milton Speed Skating Club 01:20.99 

Cheryl Quenneville Master Ladies 55-59    Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 01:21.05 

Carol-Anne Gray Master Ladies 65-69    Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 01:22.88 

Jean Letai Master Ladies 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:25.13 

Tony Letai Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:25.82 

Gretchen Hower Master Ladies 55-59    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 01:30.41 

Kedrin MacKenzie Master Ladies 50-54    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 01:31.86 

Ruth Woroch Master Ladies 55-59    Park Ridge Speedskating 01:40.09 

Richard Klein Master Men 85-89    Wolverine Sports Club 01:40.64 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



777m Time Classification 
   

Name Class Club 777m Time 

Barry Sugden Master Men 60-64    Whitehorse Rapids 01:31.11 

Stephen Pelsue Master Men 50-54    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 01:31.63 

Joel Bard Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:32.62 

David Phillips Master Men 55-59    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 01:32.62 

Pauline Craig Master Ladies 50-54    Whitehorse Rapids 01:33.79 

Mike Hagen Master Men 60-64    Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 01:34.40 

Hugh Johnston Master Men 65-69    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:35.37 

Malcolm Taggart Master Men 50-54    Whitehorse Rapids 01:35.83 

Judith Smouter Master Ladies 65-69    Wolverine Sports Club 01:36.19 

Gary Martin Master Men 65-69    Park Ridge Speedskating 01:36.65 

Andy Walsh Master Men 60-64    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 01:38.31 

Erik Anderlind Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:40.06 

Carole Moore Master Ladies 65-69    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 01:40.37 

Alan Marcosson Master Men 65-69    Lakewood Speedskating Club 01:40.91 

Todd Zaorski Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:41.00 

Jen Kola Master Ladies 55-59    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:42.90 

Al Harding Master Men 75-79    Garden State Speedskating 01:44.17 

Peter Tam Master Men 55-59    Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 01:45.22 

Mike Schmuldt Master Men 50-54    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 01:46.12 

David Manfredi Master Men 65-69    Green Mountain Speedskating Club 01:47.38 

Robert Hugh Stephens Master Men 50-54    Buffalo Speedskating Club 01:48.73 

Karen Schilling Master Ladies 60-64    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 01:50.31 

Paul Pudaite Master Men 55-59    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 01:52.61 

Craig Pielechowski Master Men 70-74    Buffalo Speedskating Club 01:53.90 

Mary Miller Master Ladies 55-59    Buffalo Speedskating Club 01:54.58 

Kim Donovan Master Ladies 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:57.00 

Martin Bednar Master Men 60-64    Bay State Speedskating Club 02:01.00 

Tony Letai Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 02:02.31 

Suzanne Lang Master Ladies 50-54    Danbury Speedskating 02:02.56 

Karen Doolan Master Ladies 60-64    Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 02:04.73 

Lisa Anderson Master Ladies 50-54    Danbury Speedskating 02:06.17 

Danica Stein Master Ladies 50-54    Green Mountain Speedskating Club 02:06.62 

Nicholaas Vanderkloot Master Men 60-64    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 02:06.80 

Cheryl Quenneville Master Ladies 55-59    Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 02:07.06 

Henry Seggerman Master Men 60-64    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 02:12.06 

Jean Letai Master Ladies 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 02:17.97 

Carol-Anne Gray Master Ladies 65-69    Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 02:20.84 

Kedrin MacKenzie Master Ladies 50-54    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 02:25.37 

Gretchen Hower Master Ladies 55-59    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 02:25.53 

Ruth Woroch Master Ladies 55-59    Park Ridge Speedskating 02:44.26 

 

 

 

 



1000m Time Classification 
   

Name Class Club 1000m Time 

Serhiy Lifyrenko Master Men 30-34    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 01:40.91 

Rob Binns Master Men 40-44    Charlottetown Speed Skating Club 01:43.09 

Paul Pickard Master Men 45-49    Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 01:44.88 

Michel Lefebvre Master Men 35-39    Whitehorse Rapids 01:45.83 

Eddie Kim Master Men 50-54    Park Ridge Speedskating 01:52.57 

Matthew Thomas Master Men 30-34    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 01:52.60 

Gary Martin Master Men 65-69    Park Ridge Speedskating 01:54.65 

Stephen Pelsue Master Men 50-54    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 01:55.59 

Clara Helm Master Ladies 30-34    United Capital Blades Speedskating Club 01:56.38 

Leo Zan Master Men 45-49    Toronto Speed Skating Club 01:56.41 

Brian Stephens Master Men 55-59    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 01:57.94 

Maura Zimmer Master Ladies 45-49    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:58.07 

Alexandre Larouche Master Men 45-49    Yellowknife Speed Skating Club 01:58.25 

Joel Bard Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 01:58.97 

David Phillips Master Men 55-59    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 01:59.00 

Kim Reid Master Ladies 40-44    Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 01:59.18 

Barry Sugden Master Men 60-64    Whitehorse Rapids 01:59.35 

Petra van Bergeijk Master Ladies 30-34    Bay State Speedskating Club 02:01.00 

Melissa Koenig Master Ladies 45-49    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 02:01.31 

Daniel Butler Master Men 45-49    Bay State Speedskating Club 02:02.08 

Pauline Craig Master Ladies 50-54    Whitehorse Rapids 02:02.14 

Mike Hagen Master Men 60-64    Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 02:02.25 

Malcolm Taggart Master Men 50-54    Whitehorse Rapids 02:03.07 

Hugh Johnston Master Men 65-69    Bay State Speedskating Club 02:03.97 

Necole Zayatz Master Ladies 40-44    Buffalo Speedskating Club 02:04.95 

sean savage Master Men 30-34    Bay State Speedskating Club 02:06.06 

Judith Smouter Master Ladies 65-69    Wolverine Sports Club 02:06.22 

Charles Gower Master Men 50-54    Niagara Speed Skating Club 02:06.55 

David Pietrowski Master Men 45-49    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 02:06.92 

Malcolm Kennett Master Men 40-44    Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 02:07.49 

Andy Muir Master Men 45-49    Whitehorse Rapids 02:08.43 

Carole Moore Master Ladies 65-69    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 02:09.18 

Alan Marcosson Master Men 65-69    Lakewood Speedskating Club 02:09.31 

Andy Walsh Master Men 60-64    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 02:11.72 

Jen Kola Master Ladies 55-59    Bay State Speedskating Club 02:12.06 

ALAN ZULLO Master Men 40-44    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 02:12.62 

Todd Zaorski Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 02:13.09 

Erik Anderlind Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 02:14.04 

Wayne Martin Master Men 50-54    Whatcom Speed Skating Club 02:14.25 

Jed Clark Master Men 55-59    Whatcom Speed Skating Club 02:15.23 

Joy Weber Master Ladies 40-44    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 02:15.28 

Christopher Chmura Master Men 40-44    Danbury Speedskating 02:18.78 

Christine O'Toole Master Ladies 40-44    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 02:18.80 

Tim Howell Master Men 45-49    Milton Speed Skating Club 02:19.70 

Mike Schmuldt Master Men 50-54    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 02:19.84 

David Manfredi Master Men 65-69    Green Mountain Speedskating Club 02:21.04 

Peter Tam Master Men 55-59    Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 02:21.11 



Jennifer Anderson Master Ladies 30-34    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 02:22.34 

Paul Pudaite Master Men 55-59    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 02:23.86 

Mary Miller Master Ladies 55-59    Buffalo Speedskating Club 02:26.27 

Karen Schilling Master Ladies 60-64    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 02:26.84 

Sandra Grenier-Howell Master Ladies 45-49    Milton Speed Skating Club 02:29.02 

Suzanne Lang Master Ladies 50-54    Danbury Speedskating 02:29.75 

Suzanne Jesnes Master Ladies 35-39    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 02:30.77 

Margot Worthy Master Ladies 45-49    Whatcom Speed Skating Club 02:34.11 

Robert Hugh Stephens Master Men 50-54    Buffalo Speedskating Club 02:34.18 

Martin Bednar Master Men 60-64    Bay State Speedskating Club 02:35.07 

Lisa Anderson Master Ladies 50-54    Danbury Speedskating 02:40.46 

Florin Niculae Master Men 45-49    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 02:41.50 

Karen Doolan Master Ladies 60-64    Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 02:43.81 

Danica Stein Master Ladies 50-54    Green Mountain Speedskating Club 02:44.42 

Dorota Ulman Master Ladies 40-44    Milton Speed Skating Club 02:44.71 

Tony Letai Master Men 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 02:45.05 

Nicholaas Vanderkloot Master Men 60-64    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 02:48.25 

Henry Seggerman Master Men 60-64    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 02:49.38 

Cheryl Quenneville Master Ladies 55-59    Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 02:53.11 

Jean Letai Master Ladies 50-54    Bay State Speedskating Club 02:58.05 

Carol-Anne Gray Master Ladies 65-69    Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 02:59.13 

Kedrin MacKenzie Master Ladies 50-54    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 03:05.94 

Gretchen Hower Master Ladies 55-59    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 03:06.01 

Ruth Woroch Master Ladies 55-59    Park Ridge Speedskating 03:29.97 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1500m Time Classification 
   

Name Class Club 

1500m 

Time 

Serhiy Lifyrenko Master Men 30-34    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 02:33.10 

Rob Binns Master Men 40-44    Charlottetown Speed Skating Club 02:40.23 

Leo Zan Master Men 45-49    Toronto Speed Skating Club 02:44.09 

Paul Pickard Master Men 45-49    Quinte Blades Speed Skating Club 02:47.93 

Eddie Kim Master Men 50-54    Park Ridge Speedskating 02:53.87 

Matthew Thomas Master Men 30-34    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 02:54.25 

Michel Lefebvre Master Men 35-39    Whitehorse Rapids 02:56.36 

Kim Reid Master Ladies 40-44    Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 03:00.82 

Clara Helm Master Ladies 30-34    United Capital Blades Speedskating Club 03:05.54 

Alexandre Larouche Master Men 45-49    Yellowknife Speed Skating Club 03:06.24 

Daniel Butler Master Men 45-49    Bay State Speedskating Club 03:07.05 

Charles Gower Master Men 50-54    Niagara Speed Skating Club 03:07.37 

Necole Zayatz Master Ladies 40-44    Buffalo Speedskating Club 03:07.80 

Petra van Bergeijk Master Ladies 30-34    Bay State Speedskating Club 03:11.00 

Maura Zimmer Master Ladies 45-49    Bay State Speedskating Club 03:11.66 

Melissa Koenig Master Ladies 45-49    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 03:11.83 

David Pietrowski Master Men 45-49    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 03:15.45 

Malcolm Kennett Master Men 40-44    Burnaby Haida Speed Skating Club 03:20.39 

Andy Muir Master Men 45-49    Whitehorse Rapids 03:24.05 

ALAN ZULLO Master Men 40-44    Great Atlantic Speedskating - Falmouth 03:24.41 

Joy Weber Master Ladies 40-44    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 03:32.28 

Christine O'Toole Master Ladies 40-44    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 03:37.62 

Tim Howell Master Men 45-49    Milton Speed Skating Club 03:39.50 

Christopher Chmura Master Men 40-44    Danbury Speedskating 03:45.26 

Jennifer Anderson Master Ladies 30-34    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 03:48.46 

Margot Worthy Master Ladies 45-49    Whatcom Speed Skating Club 03:57.40 

Suzanne Jesnes Master Ladies 35-39    Flushing Meadows Speed Skating Club 04:01.36 

Dorota Ulman Master Ladies 40-44    Milton Speed Skating Club 04:08.34 

Florin Niculae Master Men 45-49    Glen Ellyn Speedskating 04:26.60 

 

 

 

 

 


